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(c) in the track.

1. When the track is connected to a three-phase system it is possible to select the phase (L1, L2 or L3) to
distribute the single luminaires in the system, by means of the proper selector (a) of the adaptor.

2. Insert the support end into the track until you can hear a ‘click’ sound or feel it is completely attached.
The release latch (d) will be pressed. Make sure the mechanical key (b) in the adaptor matches the groove

3. Rotating the handles (“e” is mains and “f” is DALI-2) until they reach the locking position.

(a) Selector, (b) Mechanical key, (c) Groove, (d) Release latch, (e) Handle for mains, (f) Handle for DALI-2
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Installing and operating information (built-in LED power supply): Connect only LED
load type. LED module will be switched off when output voltage is outside the voltage
range given on the driver.

Wiring information (see fig. A): Do not connect the outputs of two or more units. The
DALl interface provides basic insulation against mains. Output current adjustment =
via programming software using the DALI interface or via Near Field Communication
(NFC) in mains off mode only. For Near Field Communication (NFC) please refer to
TunerdTRONIC at www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Unit is permanently damaged if
mains is applied to the terminals LED+/LED-.

Hereby, Inventronics GmbH declares that the radio equipment type OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU and the relevant statu-
tory instruments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity or the UK declaration
of conformity is available at the following internet address: www.inventronicsglobal.
com.

Frequency range: 13 553 — 13 567 kHz.

Technical support: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Constant current LED Power Supply. 2) Made in China. 3) Maximum mechanical
loading of 50N inclusive weight of the LED module for ceiling mounting and 25N for
wall mounting. 4) Wire Preparation. Push in. 5) picture only for reference, valid print
on product. 6) tc point. 7) Input. 8) Output. 9) Mains. 10) Suitable for the following
track systems. 11) Year. 12) Week.

WARNING: It is forbidden to allow any kind of solvent, glue, grease, oil, cleaner, etc.
to come into contact with the OPTOTRONIC driver. Such materials can cause crack-
ing and/or damage to the device, for which Inventronics GmbH will not be liable. 1.
When the track is connected to a three-phase system it is possible to select the phase
(L1, L2 or L3) to distribute the single luminaires in the system, by means of the
proper selector (a) of the adaptor. 2. Insert the support end into the track until you
can hear a ‘click’ sound or feel it is completely attached. The release latch(d) will be
pressed. Make sure the mechanical key (b) in the adaptor matches the groove (c) in
the track. 3. Rotating the handles (“e” is mains ) until they reach the locking position.
(a) Selector, (b) Mechanical key, (c) Groove, (d) Release latch, (e) Handle for mains.
The responsibility for conformity assessment and declaration of the completed lumi-
naire (OPTOTRONIC Driver with LED light source) lies with the manufacturer of the
luminaire. The same applies for the information to the customer about safety and
concerning the postal address at which the manufacturer can be contacted (reference
to Directive 2014/53/EU).

@ Installations- und Betriebshinweise (Einbau-LED-Betriebsgerat): SchlieBen Sie nur
LED-Lasttypen an. Das LED-Modul wird abgeschaltet, wenn sich die Ausgangsspan-

nung auBerhalb des auf dem Treiber angegebenen Spannungsbereichs befindet.
Verdrahtungshinweise (siche Abb. A): Die Ausgange von zwei oder mehreren Geraten
diirfen nicht verbunden werden. Die DALI Schnittstelle bietet eine Basisisolierung
gegeniiber der Netzversorgung. Einstellung Ausgangsstrom = tiber Programmier-
Software mithilfe der DALI-Schnittstelle oder tiber Nahfeldkommunikation (NFC) nur
im netzspannungsfreien Zustand. Fiir weitere Informationen zur Nahfeldkommunika-
tion (NFC) siehe Tunerd TRONIC unter www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Das Gerat wird
dauerhaft beschadigt, wenn an die Klemmen LED+/LED- Netzversorgung angelegt
wird.

Hiermit erklart die Inventronics GmbH, dass der Funkanlagentyp OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Der vollstandige Text der EU-
Konformitatserklarung ist unter der folgenden Internetadresse verfligbar: www.inven-
tronicsglobal.com.

Frequenzbereich: 13 553 — 13 567 kHz.

Technische Unterstitzung: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Konstantstrom-LED-Betriebsgerét. 2) Hergestellt in China. 3) 50 N maximale me-
chanische Belastung einschlieBlich Gewicht des LED-Moduls bei Deckenmontage,
25 N bei Wandmontage. 4) Drahtvorbereitung. Einstecken. 5) Foto dient nur als Re-
ferenz, gliltiger Aufdruck auf dem Produkt. 6) tc-Punkt. 7) Eingang. 8) Ausgang.
9) Netzversorgung. 10) Fir folgende Schienen geeignet. 11) Jahr. 12) Woche.
WARNUNG: Es diirfen keinerlei Lésungsmittel, Klebstoffe, Fette, Ole, Reinigungsmit-
tel, etc. mit dem OPTOTRONIC-Treiber in Kontakt kommen. Diese Materialien konnen
zu Rissbildung und/oder Schaden am Gerét fiihren, fiir die die Inventronics GmbH
nicht haftbar gemacht werden kann. 1. Wenn die Stromschiene an ein Dreiphasen-
system angeschlossen wird, kann die Phase (L1, L2 oder L3) fiir die Verteilung der
einzelnen Leuchten im System mit dem entsprechenden Wahlschalter (a) des Adapters
ausgewahlt werden. 2. Fihren Sie das Tragerende in die Schiene ein, bis Sie ein
,Klick“-Gerausch horen oder spiiren, dass es vollstandig arretiert ist. Die Entriege-
lungsklinke (d) wird gedriickt. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Passfeder (b) im Adapter
in die Nut (c) in der Schiene passt. 3. Drehen Sie den Hebel (,e ist Netzspannung),
bis er die Verriegelungsposition erreicht. (a) Wahlschalter, (b) Passfeder, (c) Nut, (d)
Entriegelungsklinke , (e) Hebel fiir Netzspannung. Die Verantwortung fiir die Konfor-
mitdtsbewertung und -erklérung der fertigen Leuchte (OPTOTRONIC-Treiber mit
LED-Lichtquelle) liegt beim Hersteller der Leuchte. Gleiches gilt fir die Informierung
des Kunden Uber die Sicherheit und tber die Postanschrift, unter der der Hersteller
kontaktiert werden kann (Hinweis auf die Richtlinie 2014/53/EU).

@ Informations pour I'installation et le fonctionnement (alimentation LED intégrée) :
Branchement avec type de charge LED uniquement. Le module LED s’éteint lorsque
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latension de sortie ne respecte pas la plage de tension mentionnée sur le conducteur.
Informations de céblage (voir fig. A) : Ne pas brancher les sorties de deux unités ou
plus. Linterface DALI fournit une isolation de base du raccordement secteur. Confi-
guration du courant de sortie = via logiciel de programmation avec I'interface DALI
ou via Near Field Communication (NFC). Coupez impérativement I'alimentation sec-
teur au préalable. Pour plus d’informations sur Near Field Communication (NFC),
consultez Tuner4 TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. L'unité est en permanence
endommagée si le courant est appliqué aux bornes LED+/LED-.

Inventronics GmbH atteste par la présente de la conformité de I'équipement radio OTi
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T avec la directive 2014/53/UE. Le texte de cette décla-
ration UE de conformité peut étre consulté dans son intégralité a I'adresse suivante :
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Bande de fréquences : 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Support technique : www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Alimentation LED courant constant. 2) Fabrique en Chine. 3) Charge mécanique
maximale de 50 N, poids du module LED compris, pour une fixation au plafond, et
de 25 N pour une fixation au mur. 4) Préparation des fils. push-in. 5) image non
contractuelle, se référer aux inscriptions sur le produit. 6) Point tc. 7) Entrée. 8) Sortie.
9) Alimentation électrique. 10) Convient aux types de rails suivants. 11) Année. 12) Se-

aine.
AVERTISSEMENT : Aucun solvant, colle, graisse, huile, nettoyant, etc., ne doit entrer
en contact avec le module OPTOTRONIC. Tout contact avec les corps étrangers
susmentionnés peut provoquer des fissures et/ou endommager les composants.
Inventronics GmbH ne peut étre tenu responsable de ces dommages. 1. Lorsque le
rail est connecté a un systéme triphasé, il est possible de sélectionner une phase (L1,
L2 ou L3) pour répartir les luminaires individuels dans le systéme via le sélecteur
approprié (a) de I'adaptateur. 2. Insérez I'extrémité de support dans le rail jusqu’a ce
que vous entendiez un clic ou sentiez qu’elle est bien fixée. Le verrou de déblocage
(d) sera enclenché. Assurez-vous que la clé mécanique (b) de I'adaptateur s’insére
correctement dans la rainure (c) du rail. 3. Faites pivoter le levier (« e » correspond a
I"alimentation secteur) jusqu’a ce qu'’il atteigne la position de verrouillage. (a) Sélecteur,
(b) Clé mécanique, (c) Rainure, (d) Verrou de déblocage, (e) Levier pour alimentation
secteur. L’évaluation et la déclaration de conformité du luminaire (pilote OPTOTRONIC
avec source LED) incombent au fabricant du luminaire. Ce dernier est également tenu
de fournir au client les informations nécessaires en matiére de sécurité ainsi que
I'adresse postale a laquelle il peut étre contacté (cf. directive 2014/53/UE).

@ Informazioni su installazione e funzionamento (alimentatore LED integrato): Colle-
gare soltanto tipi di carico LED. Il modulo LED si spegne quando la tensione di
uscita & al di fuori dell'intervallo di tensione indicato sul driver.

Informazioni sul cablaggio (vedi figg. A): Non connettere le uscite di due o pili unita.
Linterfaccia DALI fornisce un isolamento di base contro la rete elettrica. Regolazione
corrente in uscita = via software di programmazione usando I'interfaccia DALI o via
Near Field Communication (NFC) solamente con rete in modalita spento. Per Near
Field Communication (NFC) fare riferimento a Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.
com/t4t. L'unita viene danneggiata permanentemente se si applica la tensione di rete
ai terminali LED+/LED-.

Con la presente, Inventronics GmbH dichiara che I'equipaggiamento radio di tipo OTi
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T e conforme alla direttiva 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo
della dichiarazione di conformita europea & disponibile sul seguente indirizzo: www.
inventronicsglobal.com.

Intervallo di frequenza: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Supporto tecnico: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Alimentazione LED a corrente costante. 2) Prodotto in Cina. 3) Max. carico mec-
canico di 50 N, incluso il peso del modulo LED per il montaggio a soffitto e di 25 N
per il montaggio a parete. 4) Preparazione cavo. spingere. 5) immagine solo come
riferimento, stampa valida sul prodotto. 6) Punto tc. 7) Ingresso. 8) Uscita. 9) Rete.
10) Adatto per i seguenti binari. 11) Anno. 12) Settimana.

AVVERTENZA: E vietato far entrare qualsiasi tipo di solvente, collante, lubrificante,
olio, detergente, ecc. in contatto con il driver OPTOTRONIC. Questi materiali posso-
no causare spaccature e/o danni al dispositivo per i quali Inventronics GmbH non &
da ritenersi responsabile. 1. Quando il binario & collegato a un sistema trifase &
possibile selezionare la fase (L1, L2 o L3) per alimentare le singole lampade nel siste-
ma, utilizzando il selettore apposito (a) presente sull’adattatore. 2. Inserire I'estremita
di supporto nel binario finché non si sente un “clic” o finché non é fissata del tutto. In
questo modo la chiusura di rilascio (d) rimarra premuta. Assicurarsi che il tasto
meccanico (b) sull’adattatore si trovi in corrispondenza della scanalatura (c) nel bina-
rio. 3. Ruotare la manopola (“e” & la tensione di rete) finché non raggiunge la posizio-
ne di bloccaggio. (a) selettore, (b) tasto meccanico, (c) scanalatura, (d) chiusura di
rilascio, (€) manopola per tensione di rete. Il produttore dell’apparecchio di illumina-
zione ¢ il responsabile per la valutazione e dichiarazione di conformita dell’apparecchio
nella sua completezza (driver OPTOTRONIC con sorgente luminosa LED). Lo stesso
dicasi per le informazioni fornite al cliente sulla sicurezza e in riferimento al recapito
postale tramite il quale & possibile contattare il produttore (con riferimento alla diret-
tiva 2014/53/EU).

@ Indicaciones de instalacion y funcionamiento (fuente de alimentacion LED integra-
da): Conecte solo tipo de carga LED. EI médulo LED se apaga cuando la tensién de
salida esta fuera del intervalo de tensién indicado en el driver.

Indicaciones sobre cableado (véase la fig. A): No conecte las salidas de dos o mas
unidades. La interfaz DALI ofrece un aislamiento bésico frente a la red eléctrica.
Ajuste de la corriente de salida mediante software de programacién usando la inter-
faz DALI o mediante NFC (comunicacién de campo cercano) solo con la red en modo
apagado. Para mas informacién sobre comunicacion de campo cercano (NFC) con-
sulte Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. La unidad resultard dafiada de
forma permanente si se aplica tensién de suministro a los terminales LED+/LED-.
Por la presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que el equipo de radio tipo OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/EU. Puede consultar el
texto completo de la declaracion de conformidad de la EU en la siguiente direccion

de internet: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Gama de frecuencias: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Asistencia técnica: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Fuente de alimentacion LED con corriente constante. 2) Fabricado en China.
3) Carga mecanica maxima de 50N, incluyendo el peso del médulo LED para su
instalacion en techo y de 25N para su instalacion en pared. 4) Preparacion del ca-
bleado. pulsar el boton. 5) La imagen solo es de referencia; la impresion valida se
encuentra en el producto. 6) Punto tc. 7) Entrada. 8) Salida. 9) Red. 10) Apto para los
siguientes carriles. 11) Afio. 12) Semana.

ADVERTENCIA: Esta prohibido usar cualquier tipo de disolvente, pegamento, grasa,
aceite, detergente, etc. que pueda estar en contacto con el conductor OPTOTRONIC.
Estos materiales pueden causar roturas y dafios en el dispositivo. Inventronics GmbH
no se hace responsable de estos dafos. 1. Si el carril esta conectado a un sistema
trifasico es posible seleccionar la fase (L1, L2 o L3) utilizada para alimentar la lumi-
naria correspondiente en el sistema mediante el selector adecuado (a) del adaptador.
2. Inserte la brida en el carril hasta que haga clic o esté fijada completamente. Asi
quedara presionado el pestillo de desbloqueo (d). Asegurese de que la llave mecani-
ca (b) del adaptador encaja correctamente en la ranura (c) del carril. 3. Gire la palan-
ca («e» es la red eléctrica) hasta alcanzar la posicion de bloqueo. (a) Selector, (b)
Llave mecdnica, (c) Ranura, (d) Pestillo de desbloqueo, (e) Palanca para red. El fabri-
cante de la luminaria es responsable de la evaluacién de conformidad y de la decla-
racion de la luminaria completa (controlador OPTOTRONIC con fuente de luz LED).
Asi mismo también es responsable de informar debidamente al cliente sobre la se-
guridad y de proporcionarle su direccion postal para que pueda contactarle (referen-
cia a la directiva 2014/53/EU).

@ Informag&o de instalagao e funcionamento (fonte de alimentagao LED embutida):
Ligue apenas o tipo de carga LED. O desligamento do médulo LED ocorre quando a
tens&o de saida estiver fora do intervalo de tenséo especificada no controlador.
Informagao sobre ligagdo dos cabos (fig. A): Nao interligar as saidas de duas ou mais
unidades. A interface DALI proporciona um isolamento basico na rede. Regulagéo da
corrente de saida = mediante software de programacao utilizando a interface DALI
ou via NFC (Near Field Communication) — apenas com a tensao de rede desligada.
Para NFC (Near Field Communication), consulte TunerdTRONIC: www.inventronics-
-light.com/t4t. O transformador ficara permanentemente danificado se for aplicada
alimentagéo aos terminais LED+/LED-.

Pelo presente, Inventronics GmbH declara que o tipo de equipamento de radio OTi
DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T cumpre com a Diretiva 2014/53/UE. Pode consultar o
completo texto da declaragdo de conformidade no seguinte site da internet: www.
inventronicsglobal.com.

Gama de frequéncias: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Assisténcia técnica: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Alimentagcao elétrica do LED por corrente constante. 2) Fabricado na China. 3) Car-
ga mecanica maxima de 50 N, incluindo o peso do médulo LED para montagem em
teto e 25N para montagem em parede. 4) Preparagao dos Fios. Empurrar. 5) imagem
apenas para referéncia, estampa vélida no produto. 6) Ponto tc. 7) Entrada. 8) Saida.
9) Linha de alimentagao elétrica. 10) Adequado para os seguintes trilhos. 11) Ano.
12) Semana.

AVISO: E proibido o contato de qualquer tipo de solvente, cola, graxa, éleo ou deter-
gente, etc. com o controlador OPTOTRONIC. Tais materiais podem causar rachadu-
ras e/ou danos no dispositivo, pelos quais a Inventronics GmbH n&o se responsabi-
lizara. 1. Quando o trilho est4 ligado a um sistema trifasico é possivel selecionar a
fase (L1, L2 ou L3) para distribuir as luminérias individuais no sistema, através do
seletor adequado (a) do adaptador. 2. Insira a extremidade do suporte no trilho até
ouvirum ,clique” ou sentir que esta completamente encaixado. O trinco de desbloqueio
(d) sera pressionado. Certifique-se de que a chave mecanica (b) no adaptador cor-
responde a ranhura (c) no trilho. 3. Rodar os manipulos (,e“ é a tensao da rede) até
que atinjam a posigéo de bloqueio. (a) Seletor, (b) Chave mecanica, (c) Ranhura, (d)
Trinco de desbloqueio, (e) Manipulo para tensao de rede. O fabricante da lumindria é
responsavel pela avaliagdo da conformidade e pela declaragdo da luminaria comple-
ta (Controlador OPTOTRONIC com fonte de luz LED). O mesmo se aplica a informa-
goes ao cliente acerca da seguranga e do enderego postal para entrar em contacto
com o fabricante (referéncia a Diretiva 2014/53/UE).

MAnpodopieq eykatdaTaonc Kat XePIopol (evowpatwpévn tpododoaia LED):
20vdeon povo oe oo poptiov LED. H povada LED amevepyortoleital étav n tdon
£§050U elval EKTOG T EUPOUG TATNG TIOU EXEL OPLOTEL YIa TOV 05NYO.

MAnpodopieg kKahwdiwong (BA. eik. A): Mnv GUVEEETE TIG EE650UG SUO ) TIEPIOTOTEPWV
povadwv. H Siertadri DALI Ttapéxet Baatkr pévwon ard 1o NAEKTpIkd pevpa. PUBpLon
PELHATOG 6080V = PECW TIPOYPAPHATIOHOU AoyIopIKoU pe xprian Stemtadri DALI i
péow Erkovwviag eyyog emurédou (NFC) povo oe katdataon Aettoupyiag extog di-
KTOOoU. Ma TTAnpodopieg oxeTIkA pe TV Emikovwvia kovtivol miediou (NFC), avatpéee-
Te oto TunerdTRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. H povada viotatat poviun
BAGPN €dv ot akpodékteg LED+/LED- ouvdeBolv pe Tpododoaia pebpatog

Ala Tou TtapoévTog, n Inventronics GmbH SnAwvet 0Tt 0 Padlodwvikog eEOTIAIOHOG
Torou OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T eivat o0pdwvog pe tnv odnyia 2014/53/EE.
To TArpeg Keipevo TG driwang cuppopdwong EE eival iabéaipo oty apakatw
Sdadiktuakn dievBuvaon: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

E0pog ouxvotntag: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Texvikn urtooTrpEIEn: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) HAektpikr} Tpododoaia cuvexols pevpatog pe LED. 2) Xwpa mpoélevong Kiva.
3) Méyioto pnxaviko poptio 50 N, ouptteptA. Tou Bapoug g povadag LED yia torto-
Bétnon oe opodr| kat 25 N yia tortofétnon oe toixo. 4) Mpoetolpaoia kaAwsdiov.
ZrpwETe TIPoG Ta péoa. 5) H elkdva eival evoelkTIkr. H €ykupn ektumwon eival oto
TIpOidv. 6) Znpeio Sokung tc. 7) Eicodog 8) ‘E€odog 9) Mapoxr pevpatog 10) Katd-
Ando yia ta akéouba. 11) ‘Etog 12) ERSopasa.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH: Antayopeoetat o 0dnyog OPTOTRONIC va £pbel oe ertadr pe
OTTOIOVEATIOTE TUTIO SIAAUTN, KOAAAG, Ypacou, Aadiol, kabaptaTikol KATL. H emtadn pe
QUTA Ta LAIKA PTTOPE va TIPOKAAETEL OTN OUOKeLH PWYHEG fi/kat PAGRN, yia TiG ortoieg
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n Inventronics GmbH &ev 8a dEpet evBOvVN. 1. ‘Otav To kavalt eival cuvdedepévo oe
Tpipactkd obotnpa, eivat duvatod va emAéete T daon (L1, L2 ) L3) yia va katavei-
HETE TA povVA GWTIOTIKA 0TO oUOTNHA, HEOW TOu KAaTGAAnAou eTiAoyEa (a) Tou Ttpo-
oappoyéa. 2. ToroBeTOTE TO AKPO CTAPIENG OTO KAVAAL PEXPL VA AKOUOTEL «KAIK» 1}
va aobavBeite 0T xel ouvEDEl TTARPWG. To pavtalo areAevBépwong (d) Ba tatnBei.
BeBawwBeite 61 To pnxavikd KAISI (b) oTov Tipocappoyéa Taplalel otny egoxr () Tou
kavaAo. 3. MeploTpodr Twv HoXAWV («e» eivat n Tpododoaia) HEXPL va GTATOLY aTn
Béon aodpdahiong. (a) Emioyéag, (b) Mnxavikéd kheidi, (c) Egoxr, (d) Mavtaho areAeu-
Bépwong, (e) MoxAdg Tpododoaiag. O KATAoKELAOTHG TOU GWTIOTIKOU PEPEL TNV EL-
B0vn yia TV agloAoynon Kat tn SHAWGCN GUHHOPPWONG TOL OAOKANPWHEVOL GWTIOTI-
koL (0dnyég OPTOTRONIC pe ¢wtev Tinyry LED). To i6lo 1oxVel Kat yia v evnué-
PWON TOU TIEAATN OXETIKA e TNV aodpalela Kat Ty Taxudpopikr SlebBuvan aréd Ty
OTTOia ETTIKOVWVEL O KATAOKELATTHG (avadopd atnv odnyia 2014/53/EE).

@ Installatie- en gebruiksinstructies (ingebouwde ledvoeding): Sluit alleen het type
voor LED-vermogen aan. De ledmodule zal worden uitgeschakeld wanneer de uit-
gangsspanning buiten het spanningsbereik op de driver valt.

Informatie over bedrading (zie fig. A): Sluit niet de uitgangen van twee of meer units
aan. De DALI-interface biedt een basisisolatie tegen netaansluiting. Aanpassing uit-
gangsstroom: via programmeersoftware die de DALI-interface gebruikt of via Near
Field Communication (NFC) alleen als de netstroom is uitgeschakeld. Voor meer in-
formatie over Near-Field Communication (NFC) kunt u Tuner4dTRONIC raadplegen:
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. De eenheid wordt permanent beschadigd als de
netstroom wordt aangesloten op de aansluitpunten LED+/LED-.

Inventronics GmbH verklaart hierbij dat de radioapparatuur OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0
NFC T voldoet aan Richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst van de EU-conformiteits-
verklaring is beschikbaar op het volgende internetadres: www.inventronicsglobal.

com.
Frequentiebereik; 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Technische ondersteuning: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Constante stroom LED voeding. 2) Geproduceerd in China. 3) Maximale mechani-
sche belasting (inclusief het gewicht van de ledmodule) bedraagt 50 N voor plafond-
montage en 25 N voor wandmontage. 4) Kabelvoorbereiding. indrukken. 5) afbeelding
slechts ter informatie, zie geldig stempel op product. 6) tc-punt. 7) Ingang. 8) Uitgang.
9) Net. 10) Geschikt voor de volgende rails. 11) Jaar. 12) Week.

WAARSCHUWING: Het is verboden om enige vorm van oplosmiddel, lijm, vet, olie,
reinigingsmiddel enz. in contact te laten komen met de OPTOTRONIC-driver. Derge-
lijke materialen kunnen scheurvorming en/of schade aan het apparaat veroorzaken,
waarvoor Inventronics GmbH niet aansprakelijk gesteld kan worden. 1. Wanneer de
rails op een driefasig systeem zijn aangesloten, is het mogelijk om met de selectieknop
(a) van de adapter de fase (L1, L2, of L3) te selecteren om de enkele armaturen in het
systeem van stroom te voorzien. 2. Plaats het uiteinde van de ondersteuning in de
rails totdat u een klikgeluid hoort of voelt dat het goed vastzit. De vergrendeling (d)
wordt ingedrukt. Controleer goed of de mechanische sleutel (b) van de adapter in de
inkeping (c) van de rails past. 3. Draai aan de hendel (“e” is netstroom) totdat deze in
de vergrendelingsstand staat. (a) Selectieknop, (b) Mechanische sleutel, (c) Inkeping,
(d) Vergrendeling (e) Hendel voor netstroom. De verantwoordelijkheid voor de confor-
miteitsbeoordeling en de verklaring van de voltooide verlichtingsarmatuur (OPTOT-
RONIC-driver met een led-lichtbron) ligt bij de fabrikant van de verlichtingsarmatuur.
Dit geldt ook voor de veiligheidsinformatie voor de klant en het postadres waarmee
er contact op kan worden genomen met de fabrikant (verwijzing naar Richtlijn 2014/53/
EU).

@ Installations- och bruksinformation (inbyggd stromkélla med LED): Anslut endast
LED-lampor. LED-modulen kommer att stdngas av nér utspanningen ar utanfor det
spanningsintervall som anges pa drivrutinen.

Inkopplingsinformation (se fig. A): Koppla inte ihop kontakterna fran tva eller fler en-
heter. DALI-granssnittet ger grundidggande isolering mot huvudledningar. Justering
av utgdende strém = via programmeringsmjukvara med DALI-grénssnittet eller via
nérfaltskommunikation (Near Field Communication, NFC) med nétldge inaktiverat. G&
till Tuner4dTRONIC, www.inventronics-light.com/t4t, om du vill anvanda narfaltskom-
munikation. Enheten gar sénder om nétstrommen ansluts till kontakterna LED+/
LED-.

Inventronics GmbH intygar harmed att radioutrustningen av typen OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T 6verensstammer med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Den fullstandiga texten i
EU-férsékran om éverensstdmmelse finns pa féljande internetadress: www.inventro-
nicsglobal.com.

Frekvensomfang: 13 553-13 567 kHz.

Teknisk support: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Konstantstrém LED-stromférsorjning. 2) Tillverkad i Kina. 3) Maximal mekanisk
belastning p& 50 N inklusive LED-modulens vikt fér takmontering och 25 N fér vagg-
montering. 4) Ledningsférberedelse. Tryck in. 5) Bild endast avsedd som referens,
giltigt tryck pa produkten. 6) tc-punkt. 7) ineffekt. 8) uteffekt. 9) kraftnat. 10) Lamplig
for foljande spar. 11) &r. 12) vecka.

VARNING: Det &r inte tillatet att I&ta nagon form av Iésningsmedel, lim, fett, olja,
rengéringsmedel osv. komma i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-drivenheten. Sddana
material an orsaka sprickor och/eller skador pa enheten, fér vilka Inventronics GmbH
inte kan hallas ansvarig. 1. Nar stromskenan &r ansluten till ett trefassystem &r det
mojligt att vélja fas (L1, L2 eller L3) for att fordela de enskilda armaturerna i systemet
med hjélp av adapterns lampliga véljare (a). 2. Satt in stédandan i spéret tills du hor
ett klickljud eller kanner att den ar helt fastsatt. Sparrhaken (d) kommer att pressas.
Kontrollera att den mekaniska nyckeln (b) i adaptern passar i sparet (c) redskapsfack-
et. 3. Rotera handtagen ("e” &r nt) tills de ndr Iaspositionen. (a) Viljare, (b) Mekanisk
nyckel, (c) Spér, (d) Sparrhake, (e) Handtag for nat. Ansvaret fér bedémning av den
fardiga armaturens (OPTOTRONIC-drivenhet med LED-ljuskalla) 6verensstammelse
och férsakran ligger hos tillverkaren av armaturen. Detsamma galler fér information
till kunden om sékerhet och om postadressen dér tillverkaren kan kontaktas (referens
till direktiv 2014/53/EU).

@ Asennus- ja kéyttotietoja (sisdanrakennettu LED-virtaldhde): Kytke ainoastaan
LED-kuormitustyyppiin. LED-moduuli kytkeytyy pois paalta, kun lahtéjannite on oh-
jaimessa méaéritetyn jénnitealueen ulkopuolella.

Kytkentétiedot (katso kaavio A): Ala kytke kahden tai useamman yksikon 1aht6ja toi-
siinsa. DALIn liitynta tarjoaa verkkovirran peruseristyksen. Lahtévirran s: = ohjel-
miston ohjelmoinnin kautta kayttamalla DALI-liitant&a tai lahikenttaviestintad

vain silloin, kun sahkoverkossa ei ole virtaa. Jos kaytat NFC-tekniikkaa (Near Field
Communication), katso ohjeet Tuner4TRONIC-ohjelmistosta:www.inventronics-light.
com/t4t. Yksikko vahingoittuu jos kytkentdrimat LED+/LED- liitetaén sahkoverkkoon.
Inventronics GmbH vakuuttaa, etta radiolaitetyyppi OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T
on direktiivin 2014/53/EU mukainen. EU-vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksen koko
teksti on saatavissa verkko-osoitteesta www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Taajuusalue: 13 553 — 13 567 kHz.

Tekninen tuki: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Tasavirtaldhde led-moduuleille. 2) Valmistettu Kiinassa. 3) Mekaaninen kuormitus
korkeintaan 50 N (mukaan lukien LED-moduulin paino) kattoasennukseen ja 25 N
seindasennukseen. 4) Johdon valmistelu. Tydnna sisaén. 5) kuva on vain viitteellinen,
tuotteeseen painettu on pateva. 6) tc-piste. 7) tulo. 8) I&hté. 9) sahkéverkko. 10) Sopii
seuraaviin kiskoihin. 11) vuosi. 12) viikko.

VAROITUS: OPTOTRONIC-ohjainta ei saa altistaa minkaanlaisille liuottimille, limoille,
rasvoille, 6ljylle, puhdistusaineille tai vastaaville aineille. Nama aineet voivat aiheuttaa
laitteen halkeilua ja vaurioitumista, josta Inventronics GmbH ei ole vastuussa. 1. Kun
kisko on liitetty kolmivaih estelmaan, on mahdollista valita vaihe (L1, L2 tai L3)
jarjestelman yksittaisten valaisimien valitsemiseksi asianmukaisella sovittimen valit-
simella (a). 2. Tyénna tukipaata kiskoon, kunnes kuulet naksahtavan aanen tai tunnet
sen kiinnittyvan kunnolla. Vapautussalpa (d) painuu alas. Varmista, ettd sovittimessa
oleva mekaaninen avain (b) asettuu oikein kiskossa olevaan uraan (c). 3. Kierré kah-
voja (,e“ on verkkovirta), kunnes ne saavuttavat lukitusasennon. (a) Valitsin, (b) me-
kaaninen avain, (c) ura, (d) vapautussalpa, (e) verkkovirtakahva. Vaatimustenmukai-
suuden arviointi ja valmista valaisinta koskeva vakuutus (OPTOTRONIC-ohjain ja
LED-valonlahde) ovat valaisimen valmistajan vastuulla. Sama pétee myés asiakkaal-
le annettaviin turvallisuutta koskeviin tietoihin ja postiosoitteeseen, jolla valmistajaan
voi ottaa yhteytta (viittaus direktiiviin 2014/53/EU).

@ Installasjons- og driftsinformasjon (innebygget LED-stromforsyning): Koble kun til
LED-belastningstypen. LED-modulen blir sl&tt av nar utgangsspenningen er utenfor
spenningsomradet som er angitt p& driveren.

Kablingsinformasjon (se fig. A): Ikke koble sammen utganger for to eller flere enheter.
DALI-grensesnittet gir grunnleggende isolering mot nettstrem. Justering av utgangs-
strem = via programvareprogrammering ved bruk av DALI-grensesnittet eller via
neerfeltskommunikasjon (NFC) kun nér strommen er slétt av. For naerfeltskommuni-
kasjon (NFC): Se Tuner4d TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Enheten er perma-
nent skadet hvis stremnettet brukes til terminalene LED+/LED-.

Inventronics GmbH erklzerer herved at radioutstyrstypen OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0
NFC T er i samsvar med direktiv 2014/53/EU. Hele teksten for EU-erklaeringen om
samsvar er tilgjengelig pa folgende Internett-adresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvensomrade: 13 553-13 567 kHz.

Teknisk stotte: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Konstant strem LED stremforsyning. 2) Produsert i Kina. 3) Maksimal mekanisk
belastning pa 50N inkludert LED-modulens vekt for takmontering og 25N for vegg-
montering. 4) Klargjering av wire (kabel) Trykk inn. 5) Bilde kun for referanseformal,
gyldig pétrykk pa produktet. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Inngang. 8) Utgang. 9) Stromnett. 10) Eg-
net for folgende spor. 11) Ar. 12) Uke.

ADVARSEL: Det er forbudt & la noen form for lasemiddel, lim, fett, olje, rengjerings-
milder eller lignende komme i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-driveren. Slike materialer
kan forarsake sprekker og/eller skade pé apparatet, noe Inventronics GmbH ikke er
ansvarlig for. 1. Nar sporet er koblet til et trefasers system, er det mulig & velge fasen
(L1, L2, eller L3) for & distribuere enkeltarmaturene i systemet ved bruk av velgeren
(a) pa adapteren. 2. Sett inn stetteenden inn i sporet til du kan here et ‘klikk’ eller fole
at den er fullstendig festet. Frigjeringslasen vil presses. Serg for at den mekaniske
nokkelen (b) i adapteren matcher rillen (c) i sporet. 3. Rotere handtakene («e» er
nettstrommen) til de nar lukket posisjon. (a) Velger, (b) Mekanisk nekkel, (c) Rille, (d)
Frigjeringslas, (e) Handtak for nettstrem. Ansvaret for vurdering og erkleering av den
fullforte armaturens samsvar (OPTOTRONIC Driver med LED-lyskilde) ligger hos
produsenten av armaturen. Det samme gjelder for informasjon til kunden om sikker-
het og om postadressen der produsenten kan kontaktes (referanse til direktiv 2014/53/

EF).

Installations- og driftsoplysninger (indbygget LED-stromforsyning): Tilslut kun
LED-belastningslys. LED-modulet slukkes, nér udgangsspaendingen ligger uden for
det speaendingsomrade, der er anfert pa driveren.

Anvisninger for ledningsfering (se fig. A): Forbind ikke udgangene fra to eller flere
enheder. DALI-graensefladen giver en grundleeggende isolering mod lysnettet. Juste-
ring af udgangsstrom = via programmeringssoftware ved hjzelp af DALI-greensefladen
eller via nzerfeltskommunikation (NFC) og kun ved frakoblet netstrom. For flere oplys-
ninger om naerfeltskommunikation (NFC) henvises til Tuner4 TRONIC: www.inventro-
nics-light.com/t4t. Enheden skades permanent, hvis netstrammen tilsluttes kiemmer-
ne LED+/LED-.

Hermed erklzerer Inventronics GmbH, at OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T-radioudstyr
overholder direktiv 2014/53/EU. EU-overensstemmelseserkleeringens fulde tekst er
tilgeengelig pa felgende internetadresse: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvensomrade: 13.553-13.567 kHz.

Teknisk support: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Konstant strom LED stremforsyning. 2) Fremstillet i Kina. 3) Maksimal mekanisk
belastning pa 50 N inklusive veegten p& LED-modulet til loftsmontering og 25 N til
vaegmontering. 4) Forberedelse af ledning. Tryk ind. 5) billede er kun til reference,
gyldigt tryk pa produkt. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Input. 8) Output. 9) Netstrem. 10) Velegnet til
folgende spor. 11) Ar. 12) Uge.

ADVARSEL: Det er forbudt at lade nogen form for oplesningsmiddel, lim, fedt, olie,
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rengeringsmiddel osv. komme i kontakt med OPTOTRONIC-driveren. Sddanne ma-
terialer kan forarsage revner i og/eller beskadigelse af enheden, som Inventronics
GmbH fralaegger sig ansvaret for. 1. N&r sporet er forbundet til et trefaset system kan
man veelge hvilken fase (L1, L2 eller L3) der skal bruges til at forsyne de enkelte ar-
maturer i systemet ved at bruge den rette selektor (a) pa adapteren. 2. Seet stotteen-
den ind i sporet indtil du herer et klik eller kan maerke, at den sidder helt fast. Der vil
blive trykket pa udleseren (d). Serg for, at den mekaniske negle (b) i adapteren sidder
korrekt i rillen (c) i sporet. 3. Drej grebet (,6* er netstrom) indtil det nar lasepositionen.
(a) Selektor, (b) Mekanisk negle, (c) Rille, (d) Udleser, (e) Greb til netstrom. Ansvaret
for overensstemmelsesvurdering og -deklaration af det feerdige armatur (OPTOTRO-
NIC-driver med LED-lyskilde) pahviler producenten af armaturet. Det samme geelder
for kundeoplysningerne om sikkerhed og den pagaeldende postadresse, som produ-
centen kan kontaktes pa (i henhold til direktiv 2014/53/EU).

@ Informace k instalaci a provozu (vestavény napajeci zdroj pro LED): Pfipojujte
vyhradné LED zatéZového typu. Modul LED se vypne, kdyz je vystupni napéti mimo
rozsah napéti udaného vodicem.

Informace k zapojeni (viz obr. A): Nespojujte vystupy dvou nebo vice jednotek. Roz-
hrani DALI nabizi zakladni izolaci proti siti. Nastaveni vystupniho proudu = prostied-
nictvim programovaciho softwaru s vyuzitim rozhrani DALI nebo prostrednictvim Near
Field Communication (NFC) pouze v rezimu vypnutého napéjeni ze sité. Informace
o technologii NFC (Near Field Communication) naleznete na strankach Tuner4d TRONIC:
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Jednotka je trvale po$kozena, jestlize je na svorky
LED+/LED- pfipojeno sitové napéti.

Spole¢nost Inventronics GmbH timto prohlasuje, Ze radiové soucasti typu OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T jsou v souladu s evropskou smérnici 2014/53/EU. PIné
znéni prohlaseni EU o shodé je k dispozici na nasledujici internetové adrese: www.
inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvencni rozsah: 13 553-13 567 kHz.

Technicka podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Napéjeni LED konstantnim proudem. 2) Vyrobeno v Ciné. 3) Maximalni mechanic-
ké zatizeni 50 N v€etné hmotnosti modulu LED pro montaz na strop a 25 N pro
montaZ na sténu. 4) Pfiprava vodice. Svorka s pérovym kontaktem. 5) obrazek jen
jako reference, platny potisk je na vyrobku. 6) bod méfeni teploty tc. 7) vstup. 8) vystup.
9) sitovy pfivod. 10) Vhodné pro nésleduijici listy. 11) rok. 12) tyden.

VAROVANI: Ovlada¢ OPTOTRONIC nesmi pfijit do kontaktu s zadnym rozpoustédlem,
lepidlem, mazivem, olejem, Cisticim prostfedkem atd. Takové materidly mohou zp(-
sobit prasknuti a/nebo poskozeni zafizeni, za které spole¢nost Inventronics GmbH
nenese odpovédnost. 1. Pokud je kolejnice pripojena k tifazové soustavé, je mozné
zvolit fazi (L1, L2 nebo L3) pro rozdéleni jednotlivych svitidel v soustavé pomoci pfi-
slusného volice (a) adaptéru. 2. Zasurite opérny konec do kolejnice, dokud neuslysi-
te ,cvaknuti“ nebo neucitite, Ze je zcela pfipevnén. Stisknéte se uvoliovaci zapadku
(d). Ujistéte se, ze mechanicky kli¢ (b) v adaptéru spravné zapada do drazky (c) v
kolejnici. 3. Otacejte rukojeti (,e* je napajeni ze sité), dokud se nedostane do zajisto-
vaci polohy. (a) Voli¢, (b) Mechanicky kli¢, (c) Drazka, (d) Uvolfiovaci zapadka, (€)
Rukojet pro napajeni ze sité. Odpovédnost za posouzeni shody a deklarovéni svitidla
jako dokonceného (ovlada¢ OPTOTRONIC s LED svételnym zdrojem) nese vyrobce
svitidla. Totéz plati pro informovani zakaznika o bezpe¢nosti a postovni adrese s kon-
taktem na vyrobce (viz smérmice ¢. 2014/53/EU).

@ VHopMaLms No MOHTaXyY U UCMONb30BAHMIO (BCTPOEHHbIA MCTOYHMK 3NEeKTPO-
nuTanus LED): Mopkntoyaiite Tonbko Tun Harpysku LED. CeeTognoaHslit Mopynb
BBIK/IOYNTCS, KOT/1a BbIXO[IHOE HANPSKEHUe BbIMAET 3a Npefensl AnanasoHa, yka-
3aHHOrO Ha ApaliBepe.

WHdopmaums o noakntodeHnn (cm. puc. A): He coepnHsiiTe BbIXOAb! ABYX Wi 6onee
YCTPOICTB. 3alLyTa OT NOPaKEHINS ANIEKTPUECKUM TOKOM 0GECTIENBAETCS OCHOBHOI
nsonsumeit uHTepdeiica DALI. Perynuposka BbIXOAHOMO TOKa = G MOMOLLBIO MPO-
rPamMMHOro 0Gecne eHus 15 NPOrPaMMUPOBAHIAS C NCTIONb30BaHNEM HTepdelica
DALI nnmn yepes NFC (GecnposofHas cBsizb GNIVXKHEro pajunyca AecCTBuSs) Npy Bbl-
KntoveHHoM nutaHuu. Ecnun Tpebyetcs NFC, BOCMONb3yiTeCh nporpammoit
Tuner4dTRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. YctpoiicTeo 6yfet Heo6paTmo
MOBPEX[EHO, ecni ceTeBoe nuTaHue ByaeT nofaHo K knemmam LED+/LED-.
HacTosiwmm Inventronics GmbH 3asenser, yto Tun pagnoo6opynosanus OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T cootsetcTayeT [upektuse 2014/53/EC. MonHbIn TekCT ae-
Knapauum cootsetcTansi EC AoCTyneH no creayloliemy MHTEpHET-afpecy: Www.
inventronicsglobal.com.

JAvanasoH yactot: 13 553-13 567 K.

TexHuuyeckas nopgepxka: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) MTaHne CBETOANOAOB NOCTOSHHBIM TOKOM. 2) Caienaro B Kutae. 3) MakcumansHas
MexaHn4eckas Harpyaka 50 H, BK/louasi BEC CBETOAMOAHOMO MOAYIA AN MOHTaXKa
Ha noTonok 1 25 H ansi MoHTaxa Ha cTeHy. 4) MogrotoBka NpoBofa. BCTaBka Haxa-
Tvem. 5) n306paxeHme UCTIONb3YETCA TOMbKO B Ka4eCTBe NpuMepa, AeNCTBUTENbHas!
ne4atb Ha NpofyKTe. 6) AaTHMK KOHTPONS TEnaoBOro pexuma. 7) Bxof. 8) BbIXOA.
9) anekTpoceTsb. 10) MoaxoauT Ans cnepyloLmx Tpekosbix cuctem. 11) roa. 12) He-

nens.

NPEOYNPEXXOEHWE. 3anpeluaetcs gonyckatb nonagaHne pactBopuTens, Kies,
CcMasku, Macna, YucTsLero cpefcTea v T. n. B Apaiieep OPTOTRONIC. Takue mate-
|pyansl MOryT BbI3BaTh PACTPECKVMBAHME W/WN NOBPEX/EHNE YCTPOICTBA, 38 KOTOpoe
Inventronics GmbH He HeceT oTBeTCTBEHHOCTY. 1. KOrAa LnHa NoaKmioyeHa K Tpex-
asHoil cnucteme, MoxHO BbiGpaTh hasy (L1, L2 nnm L3) ans noctasku ogHoro
CBETU/BHIKA B CUCTEME C MOMOLLBI0 COOTBETCTBYIOLLErO NepekoyaTens (a) anan-
Tepa. 2. BeTagnsiiTe ONOpHbIN KOHeL| B HAanpaensioLLyio 710 Tex Mop, NoKa He YChbl-
LUNTE LLIENHOK UNW He MOYYBCTBYETE, HTO OH NOMHOCTLIO 3achukcnposaH. 3allenka (d)
byneT Haxata. YbeauTtech, YTO MexaHu4eckas LINoHKa (b) B agantepe coBnapjaeT ¢
KaHaBKoii (c) B Hanpaensiowyeit. 3. Bpaluaiite pyyky (€ — aTo ceTb) 10 Tex Mop, noka
OHa He [JOCTUTHET MONOXeHNst GNOKNPOBKU. (a) NepeknioyaTtens, (b) MexaHuyeckas
LUMOHKA, (C) kaHaBKa, (d) 3aLlenka, () pyyka ans noakmiodeHus K cetn. OTBETCTBEH-
HOCTb 3a OLIEHKY COOTBETCTBUS M AEK/apaLyio roToBOro CBETUMbHIKA (ApaiiBep
OPTOTRONIC co cBeToAnoAHbIM UCTOYHUKOM CBETA) NIEXUT Ha Npon3soauTene

CBETWIbHMKA. To XXe camoe OTHOCUTCS K MHGopMauni N5 KeHTa o 6e3onacHocTi
11 MO4TOBOM afIPECE, N0 KOTOPOMY MOXHO CBA3ATbCS C NMPOM3BOANTENEM (CCbINKa Ha
[IvpektuBy 2014/53/EC).

@ AknapaTTbl OpHaTYy XoHe KonaaHy Typasbl aknapar (eHrisinreH Xapbik ANOATbIH
KyaT ke3i): Tek Xapblk AMOAbIHbIH XYKTEME TYpiHe KocyFa apHanFaH. LLbIFbIC kepHey
npalisepyie GepinreH KepHey AnanasoHbIHaH TbiC GONFaHAa, Xapblk ANOMbIHbIH MOayi
eLwin kanagbl.

Cbimpaap Xyieci Typanbl aknapar (A cypeTTepiH kapaHbi3): Eki He opaH apTblk 6110K-
TblH LWbIFbICTAPbIH KocnaHbl3. DALI nHTepdelici anekTp >xeniciHiH Heriari okLuaynay
hYHKUMSACHIH kKamTamachkl3 eTeqi. LLbiFbic TokTbl peTTey = DALI uHTepdeiiciH naiiaa-
naHaTblH 6arfapnamansik xacakTama apKbinbl Hemece XeniHiH eLipyni pexuminae
FaHa xaKpIH epic 6aiinarbicsl (NFC) apkbinbl. XKaksiH epic 6aiinarbicsl (NFC) Typansi
KocbIMLLIa aknapatTbl TunerdTRONIC Garpapnamanbik xacakTamachiHaH KapaHbi3:
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. >Keni LED+/LED- knemmanapbiHa Kocblfica, Kypbiifbl
Gipxxona 3akbiMaanagp!.

Ocbl KyxaT apkpinbl Inventronics GmbH komnanuscel OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC
T Herisri Mopyni aTTbl paguoxabablk TypiHii 2014/53/EO anpekTUBackIHhars Tanarn-
Tapra celikec keneTiHiH xabapnaiigsl. EO TanantapbiHa CONKecTiK XeHiHgeri Aekna-
PpaLusHbIH TOMblK MOTIHIH MblHa MeKeHXXaliaaH Taba anacbla: www.inventronicsglobal.
com.

JKuinik aykpiMbl: 13 553 - 13 567 K.

TexHukanslk kongay: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) TypakTel LED Tok kesi. 2) KeiTaiaa xacanfaH. 3) Makcumangsl MexaHnkanbik
yKTeme — 50 H, oraH TeGere opHaTyFa apHasiFaH apbIKavOATe! MOAY/b Canvars!
MeH Kabblprara 6ekiTyre apHanFaH 25 H kipei. 4) Cbimapl gaitbiHaay. Utepy. 5) Cypet
TeK Mblcan peTiHfe GepinreH, xapamabl 6acbinbiM eHimae. 6) Tb HykTeci. 7) Kipic.
8) LLbirbic. 9) DnekTp xenici. 10) Keneci penbcTep yuwiH xapamapl. 11) Xbin. 12) Anta.
ECKEPTY: OPTOTRONIC fipaiisepiHe kaHaaii aa 6ip epiTkilu, xeniM, Mainarbill 3aT,
Maii, TasanarbilL 3aT XeHe T.6. KOnaaHyFa TelilbiM CanbiHasl. MyHaaii Matepuangap-
[bl NaiaanaHy HaTWKeciHAe KypbinFbiFa Inventronics GmbH KoMnaHUSChIHbIH Xay-
ankepLUiniK ascbiHa XaTnaiTbiH CbI3aT TyCY XXoHe/HemMece 3aKbIM KenTipy xaraai-
napbl OpbIH anybl MyMKiH. 1. Penbe ywu hasanbl xyiiere KocbinFaH keaae, xyieaeri
JKeKe XapblKlamaapra kyat 6epy yLiH nailaanaHbinatbiH dasaHsbl (L1, L2 Hemece
L3) aganTepaiH TiCTi cenekTops! (a) kemeriMeH TaHaayra Gonagbl. 2. TipeK yLbIH
PenbCKe ChIPT ETKEH AbIObIC ECTINTEHLUE HEMECe O TOMbIFbIMEH GeKITiNreHLIe eHrigiHi3.
Bocarty bicbipmace! (d) 6acbinaabl. AganTtepperi MexaHukanblk KinTTiH (b) penbcTeri
oliblkka (C) AypbIC KipeTiHiHe ko3 XeTki3iHi3. 3. TyTkaHbl (,e“ apni xeniHi 6ingipeni)
KynbinTay KyiliHe XeTkeHLe 6ypay. (a) CenekTop, (b) MexaHuKanblk KinT, (c) oiiblk, (d)
6ocary bicblpMachl, (€) aneKTp XeniciHe apHanFaH TyTka. [aiibiH >KapblKWamMHbIH
(apblkanoaTsl xapblk kesi 6ap OPTOTRONIC fpaiisepi) corikecTiriH 6aranay xaHe
Menimaey XayankepLuiniri wam eHgipyLiciHe xxykTenepi. TyTbiHyLWbIFa GepineTiH
Kayincisaik >xeHe eHAipyLiMeH GaiinaHbicyFa 6onaTblH MOLUTa MeKeHxXaiibl Typanbl
aknapartka fja katbicTbl, (2014/53/EU aupeKkTuBachiH KapaHbi3).

® Beépitési és mlikodtetési informaciok (beépitett LED-tapegység): Csak LED-es
fényforrast csatlakoztasson. A LED-modul kikapcsol, ha a kimeneti fesziiltség tullépi
a transzformatoron megadott fesziiltségtartomanyt.
Vezetékezési informécio (lasd A rajz): Ne csatlakoztassa egymashoz két vagy tobb
egység kimeneteit. A DAL interfész biztositja a halézati csatlakoz elleni alapszigetelést.
A kimeneti dramerdsség szabalyozasa szoftveresen programozhaté a DALI interfészen
vagy NFC-n (Near Field Communication) keresztiil csak fesziiltségmentesitett médban.
A Near Field Communication (NFC) hasznalatahoz lasd a TunerdTRONIC szoftvert:
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. A késziilék tonkremegy, ha a halozati fesziiltség a
LED+/LED- terminalra kerl.
Az Inventronics GmbH kijelenti, hogy az OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T tipusu
radiéberendezés megfelel a 2014/53/EU iranyelv kovetelményeinek. Az eurdpai unids
megfeleldségi nyilatkozat teljes szévege a kévetkezé webhelyen tekintheté meg: www.
inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvenciatartomany: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.
Miszaki tamogatas: www.inventronicsglobal.com
1) Aramgenerétor LED tapegység. 2) Szarmazasi hely: Kina. 3) Maximalis mechanikus
terhelés: 50 N (a LED-modul sulyat is beleértve) a mennyezetre, illetve 25 N a falra
valo felszerelés esetén. 4) Huzalok elSkészitése. nyomja be. 5) az dbra csak illusztracio,
érvényes felirat a terméken. 6) hévédelmi egység. 7) Bemenet. 8) Kimenet. 9) Haldzat.
10) Haszndlhato a kovetkezd sinekkel. 11) Ev. 12) Hét.
FIGYELMEZTETES: Nem szabad hagyni, hogy barmilyen oldészer, ragaszté, zsir, olaj,
tisztitészer stb. érintkezésbe Iépjen az OPTOTRONIC transzformatorral. Az ilyen tipusu
anyagok repedéseket és/vagy karokat okozhatnak az eszkézben, amely sériilésekért
és karokért az Inventronics GmbH nem véllalja a feleldsséget. 1. Ha a sin haromfazisd
rendszerhez van csatlakoztatva, az adapter megfeleld valasztojaval (a) kivalaszthato
a fazis (L1, L2 vagy L3) a rendszerbeli vilagitétest ellatasahoz. 2. lllessze a tartévéget
asinbe, amig egy kattané hangot nem hall, vagy azt nem érzi, hogy teljesen a helyére
kerlilt. A kioldozar (d) lenyomddik. Gy6zédjon meg arrdl, hogy az adapter mechanikus
kulcsa (b) megfelelGen illeszkedik a sin hornyaba (c). 3. Forgassa a fogantyut (az ,.e”
az aramellatashoz tartozik), amig el nem éri a zarolasi poziciét. (a) valaszto, (b)
mechamkus kulcs, (c) horony, (d) kioldozar, (e) aramellatas fogantytja. A
égértékelés és a kész vilagito e (OPTOTRONIC-transzformator LED-
fenyforrassa\) vonatkozo nyilatkozat kiadasanak feleléssége a vilagitotest gyartojat
terheli. Ugyancsak a gyarto feleléssége, hogy az tigyfél rendelkezésére bocséssa a
vonatkozo biztonségi informaciokat és megadia azt a postacimet, amelyen az tigyfél
agyartéval kapcsolatba léphet (6sszhangban a 2014/53/EU iranyelv rendelkezéseivel).

Wskazoéwki dotyczace instalacji i uzytkowania (wbudowany zasilacz LED): Podig-
czyé tylko jeden typ odbiornika LED. Modut LED zostanie wytgczony, gdy napiecie
wyjéciowe bedzie poza zakresem napigcia podanym na sterowniku.

Wskazowki dotyczace okablowania (patrz rys. A): Nie faczy¢ ze soba wyj$¢ dwoch
lub wigkszej liczby zasilaczy. Interfejs DALI zapewnia podstawowa izolacje od sieci
elektrycznej. Nastawienie pradu wyj$ciowego = przez oprogramowanie wykorzystu-
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jace do programowania interfejs DALI lub poprzez komunikacje bliskiego zasiegu
(NFC) dostepna tylko w trybie wytaczonego napiecia sieciowego. Informacje o komu-
nikacii bliskiego zasiegu (NFC) zawiera Tunerd TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t. Doprowadzenie napiecia do zaciskéw LED+/LED- spowoduje nieodwracalne
uszkodzenie urzadzenia.

Niniejszym firma Inventronics GmbH o$wiadcza, ze urzadzenie radiowe typu OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T spetnia wymagania dyrektywy 2014/53/UE. Petny tekst de-
klaracji zgodnos$ci UE jest dostepny na stronie internetowej pod adresem: www.in-
ventronicsglobal.com.

Zakres czestotliwosci: od 13 553 do 13 567 kHz.

Wsparcie techniczne: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Zasilacz pradowy do LED. 2) Wyprodukowano w Chinach. 3) Maksymalne obcia-
zenie mechaniczne 50 N, w tym masa modutu LED, w przypadku montazu sufitowe-
goi 25N w przypadku montazu nasciennego. 4) Przygotowanie przewodu. wepchnac.
5) Obraz stuzy jedynie jako przyktad, obowiazujacy nadruk znajduje sie na produkcie.
6) punkt pomiaru temperatury tc. 7) Wejscie. 8) Wyjscie. 9) Sie¢ zasilajaca. 10) Odpo-
wiednie do nastepujacych szynoprzewoddw. 11) Rok. 12) Tydzien.

OSTRZEZENIE: Nie wolno dopuszczaé do kontaktu zadnego typu rozpuszczalnika,
kleju, smaru, oleju, Srodka czyszczacego itp. ze sterownikiem OPTOTRONIC. Takie
substancje moga by¢ przyczyna popekania i/lub uszkodzenia urzadzenia, za ktére
firma Inventronics GmbH nie bedzie ponosi¢ odpowiedzialnosci. 1. W przypadku
podtaczenia szynoprzewodu do sieci tréjfazowej mozna uzy¢ odpowiedniego selek-
tora (a) adaptera do wyboru fazy (L1, L2 lub L3) stuzacej do zasilania poszczegdlinych
opraw w instalacji. 2. Wtz koniec wspornika do szynoprzewodu, az ustyszysz dZwigk
wkliknigcia” lub poczujesz, ze jest wspornik catkowicie przymocowany. Zatrzask
zwalniajacy (d) zostanie weisnigty. Upewnij sie, ze przetacznik mechaniczny (b) w ada-
pterze jest prawidtowo osadzony w rowku (c) w szynoprzewodzie. 3. Obracaj uchwyt
(,e” oznacza siec zasilajaca) az do osiagniecia pozycji zablokowania. (a) Selektor, (b)
Przetacznik mechaniczny, (c) Rowek, (d) Zatrzask zwalniajacy, (€) Uchwyt do sieci
zasilajacej. Za ocene zgodnosci oraz sporzadzenie deklaracji zgodnosci gotowej
oprawy oswietleniowej (sterownik OPTOTRONIC ze Zrodtem $wiatta LED) odpowie-
dzialny jest producent oprawy. Ta sama zasada dotyczy informacji na temat bezpie-
czenstwa oraz adresu pocztowego do kontaktu z producentem, ktdre sa przekazy-
wane klientowi (zgodnie z dyrektywa 2014/53/UE).

& Informacie o indtalacii a prevadzke (vstavany napéjaci zdroj LED): Ako zataZenie
pripojte iba LED. Modul LED sa vypne, ked je vystupné napatie mimo rozsahu napé-
tia udaného vodicom.

Informéacie o zapojeni (vid obr. A): Nespéjajte vystupy dvoch alebo viacerych jednotiek.
Rozhranie DALI poskytuje zakladnu izolaciu vogi elektrickej sieti. Nastavenie vystup-
ného prudu = prostrednictvom programovacieho softvéru pomocou rozhrania DALI
alebo pomocou protokolu Near Field Communication (NFC) iba v rezime vypnutého
sietového napéjania. Informéacie o technoldgii Near Field Communication (NFC) naj-
dete v Tunerd TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. V pripade pouzitia hlavného
vedenia na termindly LED+/LED- déjde k trvalému po$kodeniu zariadenia.
Spolo¢nost Inventronics GmbH tymto vyhlasuje, Ze zakladné radiové zariadenie typu
OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T je v stllade s ustanoveniami smernice 2014/53/EU.
PIné znenie vyhlasenia o zhode EU néjdete na nasledujucej internetovej adrese: www.
inventronicsglobal.com.

Rozsah frekvencie: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Technickéd podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) LED napéjaci zdroj s konstantnym pridom. 2) Vyrobené v Cine. 3) Maximalne
mechanické zatazenie 50 N vratane hmotnosti LED modulu na montaz na strop a 25
N na montaz na stenu. 4) Priprava vodica. Svorka s perovym kontaktom. 5) obrazok
je len pre referenciu, redlna potla¢ sa nachadza na vyrobku. 6) bod merania teploty
tc. 7) Vstup. 8) Vystup. 9) Napajanie. 10) Vhodné pre nasledovné kolajnice. 11) Rok.
12) Tyzde.

VAROVANIE: Ovlada¢ OPTOTRONIC nesmie prist do kontaktu so Ziadnym rozpus-
tadlom, lepidlom, mazivom, olejom, Cistiacim prostriedkom atd. Takéto materidly mozu
sposobit prasknutie a/alebo poskodenie zariadenia, za ktoré spolo¢nost Inventronics
GmbH nenesie Ziadnu zodpovednost. 1. Po pripojeni kolajnic k trojfazovému systému
je mozné vybrat fazu (L1, L2 alebo L3) na rozvod jednotlivych svietidiel v systéme, a
to prostrednictvom riadneho voli¢a (a) adaptéra. 2. Podporny koniec zasurite do ko-
lajnice, kym nebudete pocut zacvaknutie alebo nebudete citit, Ze je Uplne pripevneny.
Uvoliovacia zapadka (d) bude zatlacena. Uistite sa, Ze mechanicky kIU¢ (b) v adap-
téri spravne zapada do drazky (c) v kolajnici. 3. Otacajte rukovétou (,e“ je siet), kym
nebude v uzamknutej polohe. (a) Voli¢, (b) Mechanicky klg, (c) Drazka, (d) Uvoliiova-
cia zapadka, (e) Rukovat pre siet. Zodpovednost za posudzovanie zhody a deklaro-
vanie dokonceného svietidla (oviada¢ OPTOTRONIC s LED svetelnym zdrojom) nesie
vyrobca svietidla. To isté plati pre informaciu zdkaznika o bezpecnosti a postovej
adrese, na ktorej je mozné kontaktovat vyrobcu (odkaz na smernicu 2014/53/EU).

Informacije o namestitvi in delovanju (vgrajeno LED-napajanje): Prikljucite zgolj
obremenitev tipa LED. Ce pade izhodna napetost zunaj obmocja napetosti, navede-
nega na gonilniku, se modul LED izklopi.

Informacije o ozicenju (glejte sliko A): Ne povezuijte izhodov dveh ali ve¢ enot. Vmesnik
DALI zagotavlja osnovno izolacijo omrezne napetosti. Prilagoditev izhodnega toka =
prek programske opreme za programiranje z vmesnikom DALI ali prek komunikacije
s tehnologijo bliznjega polja (NFC) izklju¢no v naginu \zklopljenega omrezja. Za ve¢
informacij o komunikaciji s tehnologijo bliznjega polja (NFC) si oglejte Tuner4 TRONIC:
www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Enota je trajno poskodovana, ¢e omrezno napetost
se uporablja za terminalov LED+/LED-.

Podijetje Inventronics GmbH izjavlja, da je radijska oprema tipa OTi DALI 40-220-240-
1A0 NFC T skladna z Direktivo 2014/53/EU. Polno besedilo izjave o skladnosti EU je
na voljo na naslednjem spletnem naslovu: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekvencno obmodje: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Tehni¢na podpora: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Stalni tok napajanje LED. 2) Izdelano na Kitajskem. 3) Najvecja mehanska obreme-
nitev 50 N, vkljuéno s tezo modula LED, za montazo na strop in 25 N za montazo na
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steno. 4) Priprava Zice. potisnite noter. 5) Slika je samo za referenco, veljaven natis je
na izdelku. 6) senzor temperature. 7) Vnos. 8) Izhod. 9) Omrezje. 10) Primerno za
naslednje kabelske kanale. 11) Leto. 12) Teden.

OPOZORILO: Preprecite stik med katerim koli topilom, lepilom, mastjo, oljem, €istilnim
sredstvom itd. in gonilnikom OPTOTRONIC. Tak$ni materiali lahko povzro¢ijo razpo-
ke na napravi in/ali poskodbe naprave, za katere podjetje Inventronics GmbH ne
odgovarja. 1. Ce je tra¢no svetilo prikljuéeno na trifazni sistem, je mogoce z ustreznim
izbimikom (a) na adapterju izbrati fazo (L1, L2 ali L3), uporabljeno za napajanje posa-
meznih svetilk v sistemu. 2. Nosilni konec vstavite v tracno svetilo tako, da zaslisite
klik ali zaGutite, da je popolnoma pritrjen. Pritisnite zapah za sprostitev (d). Prepri¢aj-
te se, da je mehanski klju¢ (b) v adapterju pravilno vstavljen v utor (c) na tracnem
svetilu. 3. Obracajte rocico (»e« je omrezje), dokler ne doseZeta polozaja zaklepa. (a)
Izbirnik, (b) mehanski kljug, (c) utor, (d) zapah za sprostitev, (e) rogica za omrezje. Za
oceno skladnosti in izjavo o sestavljenem svetilu (gonilnik OPTOTRONIC z virom
svetlobe LED) je odgovoren proizvajalec svetila. Isto velja za informacije za stranke
glede varnosti in postni naslov, na katerem je s proizvajalcem mogoce vzpostaviti stik
(referenca na Direktivo 2014/53/EU).

Kurulum ve igletim bilgisi (dahili LED gii¢ kaynag)): Yalnizca LED yiik tirii baglayin.
Cikis voltajl striictde belirtilen voltaj araliginin disina ciktiginda LED modlli kapanr.
Kablo baglantisi bilgisi (bakiniz sekil A): |ki veya daha fazla tinitenin ¢ikislarini bagla-
mayin. DALI arayizii, elektrik baglantisina karsi temel yalitim saglar. Cikis akimi dii-
zenlemesi = DALI arayiizli kullanilarak programlama yazilimi veya yalnizca elektrik
baglantisi kapali modundayken Yakin Alan lletisimi (NFC) araciligiyla. Yakin Alan lleti-
simi (NFC) igin Ititfen TunerdTRONIC‘e bagvurun: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t.
LED+/LED- terminallerine sebeke voltaji uygulanirsa tnite kalici olarak hasar gérebilir.
Inventronics GmbH, OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC T tuirii radyo teghizatinin 2014/53/
EU direktifiyle uyumlu oldugunu beyan eder. AB uyum beyaninin tam metnine su in-
ternet adresinden ulagilabilir: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekans araligr: 13 553 — 13 567 kHz.

Teknik destek: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Sabit akim LED Gii¢ Kaynagl. 2) Cin’de uretilmistir. 3) LED moddltiniin agirhgi da
dahil olmak lizere tavana montajda 50 N'lik, duvara montajda 25 N‘lik maksimum
mekanik yiik. 4) Tel Hazirlama. igeri it. 5) resim yalnizca referans amaglidir, gegerli
baski triin tizerindedir. 6) tc lgtim noktasi. 7) Giris. 8) Gikis. 9) Sebeke. 10) Asagida-
ki profiller igin uygundur. 11) Yil. 12) Hafta.

UYARI: OPTOTRONIC stiriicti ile hicbir solvent, yapistirici, gres, yag veya temizleyici
vb. temas etmemelidir. Bu yabanci maddelerle temas etmesi halinde cihazda ¢atlama
ve/veya hasar gériilebilir. Inventronics GmbH, bu tiir hasarlardan sorumlu degildir. 1.
Ray, li¢ fazli sisteme baglandiysa adaptordeki ayirici anahtar (a) kullanilarak sistemde
armattirlerin tek tek dagilacagi sekilde faz (L1, L2 veya L3) segilebilir. 2. Yerine oturma
sesini duyuncaya veya tamamen baglandigini anlayincaya kadar destek ucunu raya
gegirin. Agma kilidine (d) basiimis olur. Adaptordeki mekanik anahtarin (b) ray yuvasi-
na (c) uydugundan emin olun. 3. Kilitteme konumuna gelene kadar kollari (,e“ ana
sebekedir) gevirin. (a) Ayirici anahtar, (b) mekanik anahtar, (c) yuva, (d) agma kilidi, (e)
ana sebeke kolu. Tamamlanmis armatirlerin (LED isik kaynakli OPTOTRONIC S )
uygunluk degerlendirmesi ve beyanina iliskin sorumluluk armatdriin treticisine aittir.
Ayni sekilde musterinin glivenlige iliskin konularda bilgilendirilmesinden ve iletisime
gegilebilmesi icin Ureticinin agik adresinin veriimesinden de Ureticinin kendisi sorum-
ludur (2014/53/AB sayili Direktif).

Informacije o ugradniji i rukovanju (ugradeno LED napajanie): Prikljucujte samo LED
vrstu opterecenja. LED modul se iskljuCuje kad izlazni napon bude izvan naponskog
raspona na upravljatkom sklopu.

Informacije o oZi¢enju (vidi odlomak A): Nemojte spajati izlaze dviju ili viSe jedinica.
Sucelje DALI nudi osnovnu izolaciju za elektri¢ne vodove. Prilagodba izlazne struje =
programiranjem softvera pomocu sucelja DALI ili putem tehnologije NFC (Near Field
Communication) samo kada je napon iskljucen. Informacije o NFC (Near Field Commu-
nication) tehnologiji potrazite u softveru Tuner4 TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t Jedinica je trajno oStec¢ena ako se mrezni napon primjeni na priklju¢ke LED+/
mee Inventronics GmbH potvrduje da je vrsta radioopreme OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0
NFC T u skladu s direktivom 2014/53/EU. Potpuni tekst EU izjave o sukladnosti do-
stupan je na sljiedecoj internetskoj adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Raspon frekvencije: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Tehnicka podrska: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Pogonski uredaj za LED koji konstatno isporucuje el. energiju. 2) Zemlja podrijetla:
Kina. 3) Maksimalno mehanicko opterecenje od 50 N, ukljuéujuci tezinu LED modula
za montazu na strop i 25 N za montazu na zid. 4) Priprema Zica. gurnite. 5) slika
sluzi samo kao referenca, vazeci ispis na proizvodu. 6) tocka tc. 7) ulaz. 8) izlaz.
9) napon elektricne mreze. 10) Prikladno za sliedece utore. 11) godina. 12) tjedan.
UPOZORENJE: upravljacki sklop OPTOTRONIC ne smije doci u dodir s otapalima,
liepilima, mazivima, uljima, sredstvima za ¢i$¢enje i sl. Ti materijali mogu uzrokovati
napuknuce i/ili oStecenje uredaja za koje Inventronics GmbH nece odgovarati. 1. Kad
je lanac povezan s trofaznim sustavom, moguce je uz pomo¢ odgovarajuceg birata
(a) na adapteru odabrati fazu (L1, L2 ili L3) koja ¢e napajati pojedinacna rasvjetna ti-
jela u sustavu. 2. Gurajte potporni kraj u lanac dok ne zacuijete Klik ili ne osjetite da je
posve utaknut. Zasun za otpustanje (d) bit ¢e pritisnut. Pripazite da se mehanicki klju¢
(b) na adapteru poklopi s utorom (c) na lancu. 3. Okrecite rucicu (,e” ozna¢ava napon
distribucijske mreze) dok ne dode u poloZzaj za blokadu. (a) bira¢, (b) mehanicki klju¢,
(c) utor, (d) zasun za otpustanie, (e) rucica za distribucijsku mrezu. Za procjenu su-
kladnosti i izjavu o sukladnosti za dovrseno rasvjetno tijelo (upravijacki sklop OPTO-
TRONIC s LED izvorom svjetlosti) odgovoran je proizvodac rasvjetnog tijela. Isto
vrijedi za informiranje korisnika o sigurnosti i postanskoj adresi putem koje se korisnik
moze obratiti proizvodacu (referenca na Direktivu 2014/53/EU).

Instructiuni de montaj si operare (sursa de alimentare LED inclusa): Conectati
numai sarcini de tip LED. Modulul LED va fi inchis cand tensiunea de iesire este in
afara intervalului pentru tensiune asociat driverului.
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OPTOTRONIC® LED Power Supply

Indicatii de cablare (vedeti fig. A): Nu conectati iesirile a doua sau mai multe unitati.
Interfata DALI asigura o izolatie de baza in raport cu reteaua electrica. Reglarea cu-
rentului de iesire = prin software de programare folosind interfata DALI sau prin Co-
municare prin cdmp de proximitate (NFC) numai in modul decuplat de la retea. Pentru
informatii despre Comunicarea prin camp de proximitate (NFC), consultati TunerdTRO-
NIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Unitatea va suferi daune permanente daca
bornele LED+/LED- sunt alimentate cu tensiune de retea.

Inventronics GmbH declara prin prezenta ca echipamentul radio tip OTi DALI 40-220-
240-1A0 NFC T este conform cu Directiva 2014/53/UE. Textul integral al Declaratiei
de Conformitate UE este disponibil la urméatoarea adresa de internet: www.inventro-
nicsglobal.com.

Interval de frecventa: 13.553 — 13.567 kHz.

Asistenta tehnica: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Sursa de alimentare pt LED cu curent continuu. 2) Produs in China. 3) Sarcina
mecanicd maxima de 50 N, inclusiv greutatea modulului LED pentru montare pe tavan
$i 25 N pentru montare pe perete. 4) Pregétirea firelor. a se impinge induntru. 5) Ima-
ginea este doar orientativa, cea corecta se afla pe produs. 6) punct de control al
temperaturii. 7) Intrare. 8) lesire. 9) Retea electrica. 10) Se potriveste cu urmétoarele
sine. 11) An. 12) Saptdmana.

AVERTISMENT: Este interzis ca driverul OPTOTRONIC sa intre in contact cu orice tip
de solvent, adeziv, lubrifiant, ulei, substanta de curatare etc. Aceste tipuri de materi-
ale pot provoca fisurarea si/sau deteriorarea dispozitivului, caz in care Inventronics
GmbH nu isi asuma responsabilitatea. 1. Atunci cand sina este conectata la un sistem
trifazat, este posibila selectarea fazei (L1, L2 sau L3) pentru a asigura alimentarea
corpurilor de iluminat separate in sistem, prin intermediul selectorului corespunzator
(a) al adaptorului. 2. Introduceti capatul suportului in sind pana cand auziti un ,clic”
sau simtiti ca este complet fixat. Mecanismul de deblocare (d) va fi apadsat. Asigurati-
va cd se potriveste corect cheia mecanica (b) din adaptor cu canelura (c) din sina. 3.
Rotiti maneta (,e” reprezinta reteaua de alimentare) pana cand aceasta ajunge in
pozitia de blocare. (a) Selector, (b) Cheie mecanica, (c) Canelurd, (d) Mecanism de
deblocare, (e) Maneta pentru reteaua de alimentare. Responsabilitatea pentru evalu-
area conformitatii si declaratia privind corpul de iluminat complet (Driver OPTOTRO-
NIC cu sursa de lumina LED) apartine producatorului corpului de iluminat. Acelasi
lucru este valabil si in ceea ce priveste informarea clientului cu privire la siguranta si
la adresa postala la care poate fi contactat producétorul (consultati Directiva 2014/53/
UE).

WHdopmauus 3a MOHTax 1 paboTa (BrpaaeH TpaHcgopmartop 3a LED): Cebpxe-
Te camo LED tun HaToBapsaHe. LED MoaynbT Lie ce W3KoumM, Korato N3XoaHOTO
HanpeXeHue e U3BbH 06XBaTa Ha HAaNPEXEHNETO, MOCOUEH Ha KOHTPOHS MOy
WHCTpyKUms 3a okabensisare (BUX cur. A): He cBbpaBalite nsxogute Ha Asa uin
noseye mogyna. NHtepdeiicbT DALI npegocTass 6a3osa 13onauus oT enekTposax-
paHBaHeTo. Perynupate Ha U3XOAHIs TOK = Ype3 CodTyep 3a nporpamupate ¢ no-
MoLTa Ha uHTepderica DALI nnv 4pes NFC (Near Field Communication; komyHukaums
B8 GIM3KO M10J1€) CaMO B PEXIIM Ha U3KJTIOHEHO efleKTpo3axpaHBaHe. 3a KOMyHUKaLms
B 6nu3ko none (NFC) Hanpaeete cnpaska ¢ TunerdTRONIC: www.inventronics-light.
Ccom/t4t. YCTPOWCTBO € Harb/HO MOBPEAEHO ako 3aXPaHBaLLOTO HanpeXeHue ce
nogage kbM knemu LED+/LED-.

C HacTosiwoTo Inventronics GmbH aexnapupa, Ye papnoo6opyasareto Tn OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T e B cvoteetcTBue ¢ [upekTnsa 2014/53/EC. MMbAHNSAT TekcT
Ha [leknapauysita 3a cboTeTcTBIE Ha EC € J0CTBIEH Ha CleaHNs MHTEPHET afpec:
www.inventronicsglobal.com.

YecToTeH ananasoH: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

TexHuuecka nopgapbxka: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) CBeTOAMOAHO 3axpaHBaHe C NOCTOsIHEH TokK. 2) CTpaHa Ha npousxop: Kutaii.
3) MakcumanHo mexaHniHo HatoBapsare 50 N, BklouuTenHo Ternoto Ha LED mopy-
na, Npu TaBaHeH MOHTaX 1 25 N npu cTeHeH MoHTaxX. 4) MoaroToBka Ha NPOBOAHMKA.
Bkapaiite. 5) N306paxeHneTo e camo 3a MH(OPMAaLVsi, TOHHO N306PaKEHNE BbPXY
npopykTa. 6) tc Touka. 7) Bxog. 8) Viaxoa. 9) EnektposaxpaxsaHe. 10) Moaxopsiuo 3a
cnepHuTe pencw. 11) foguHa. 12) Cegmuua.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHWE: 3abpansisa ce ¢ koHTponHus moayn OPTOTRONIC fa Bnusat
B KOHTaKT BCAKaKbB BIL Pa3TBOPUTENM, Nenna, rPeck, Macna i No4ucTsaLLn
npenapatin 1 ap. MoaoGHM MaTepuani MoXe Aa AOBEAAT A0 06pasyBaHe Ha MyKHa-
TUHW W/UNK NOBPeAa Ha YCTPOWCTBOTO, 3a KoeTo Inventronics GmbH He Hocu oTro-
BOpHOCT. 1. KoraTo pencara e cBbpaaHa KbM TpudasHa CUcTema, € Bb3MOXHO Aa
n3bepete tazata (L1, L2 nnm L3), usnonssara 3a 3axpaHBaHe Ha OTAENHUTe oCBe-
TUTENHU TeNa B cucTeMara, 4pes NoAxoAsLLus cenekTop (a) Ha aganTtepa. 2. Bkapaii-
Te nopAbPXKaLVs Kpali B pencara, [oKaTo YyeTe U3LpaKsaHe Ui ycetuTe, ue e
Hamb/HO NprKayeH. 3akonyankara 3a ocBo6oxaasaHe (d) e ce HaTuCHe. YBepeTe
ce, 4e MexaHU4HUSIT Kitou (b) B afanTepa cbBnafa c xneba (c) B pencara. 3. 3aBbp-
TaHe Ha ApbXKaTa (,e“ e eneKTpo3axpaHBaHeTo), JOKATO AOCTUMHAT 3aKnioyeHa
nosuuws. (a) Cenextop, (b) MexaHuyeH knioy, (c) >Kneb, (d) 3akonyanka 3a 0CBOGOX-
faBaHe, () [lpbxka 3a enektposaxpaHeaHeTo. OTroBOPHOCTTa 3a OLeHKa Ha CbOT-
BETCTBMETO U AeKnapauusTa 3a 3aBbpLUeHOTo ocseTuTenHo Tsno (OPTOTRONIC
KOHTponeH Moayn ¢ LED U3TOYHVUK Ha CBETNMHA) € Ha NPON3BOANTENS Ha OCBETUTEN-
HOTO TsAn10. ChLOTO BaXK 3a MH(OPMALVSATA 33 KNMEHTM OTHOCHO 6e30MacHoCTTa,
KaKTO 1 3a Taay, 3acsiralya MoLeHCKUs aapec 3a Bpb3ka C NpousBoauTens (BbB
Bpb3ka ¢ [upektusa 2014/53/EC).

@ Teave paigaldamise ja kasutamise kohta (sisseehitatud LED-toide): Uhendage
tarbijana ainult LED-tuled. LED-moodul ltilitatakse valja, kui véljundpinge on valjaspool
juhi antud pingevahemikku. .

Juhtmete paigaldamine (vaata joonis A): Arge (ihendage kahe voi rohkema tiksuse
véljundit. DALI ehk digitaalselt adresseeritav valgustuse |uhl|m|s|||des tagab peamise
vorguvoolu isolatsiooni. Valjundvoolu seadistus = programr kvara kaudu
DAL liidese voi lahivaljaside (NFC) abil, kui pohitoide on valjalilitatud reziimis. Teavet
lahivaljaside (NFC) kohta leiate TunerdTRONIC-ist: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t.
Seade puruneb jaadavalt, kui toitejuntmed Uhendatakse klemmidele LED+/LED-.
Kéaesolevaga kinnitab Inventronics GmbH, et raadioseadme tiitip OTi DALI 40-220-

240-1A0 NFC T vastab direktiivi 2014/53/EL nduetele. EL-i vastavuskinnituse kogutekst
on saadaval Interneti-aadressil www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Sagedusvahemik: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Tehniline tugi: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) LED piisivooluallikas. 2) Valmistatud Hiinas. 3) LED-mooduli maksimaalne mehaa-
niline koormus 50N lakke kinnitamiseks ja 25N seinale. 4) Juhtme ettevalmistus.
ltikka sisse. 5) pilt on ainult viiteks, kehtiv tempel tootel. 6) tc-punkt. 7) Sisend. 8) Val-
jund. 9) Vérgutoide. 10) Sobib kasutamiseks jargmiste siinidega. 11) Aasta. 12) Nadal.
HOIATUS! Ukski lahus, liim, méére, 6li, puhastusvahend jne ei tohi ajamiga OPTOT-
RONIC kokku puutuda. Nende ainetega kokkupuutel vib seade méraneda ja/voi
kahjustuda. Inventronics GmbH seliste kahjustuste eest ei vastuta. 1. Kui siin on
tihendatud kolmefaasilise stisteemiga, saab adapteri sobiva valitsa (a) abil valida
tiksikute valgustite sobitamiseks siisteemi faasi (L1, L2 voi L3). 2. Sisestage toe ots
siini, kuni kuulete kldpsu voi tunnete, et see on taielikult kinnitunud. Vajutada tuleb
vabastusriiv (d). Veenduge, et adapteri mehaaniline véti (b) sobib siini soonde (c). 3.
Kéepideme pd6ramine (,e“ on vorgutoide), kuni see on lukustusasendis. (a) valits, (b)
mehhaaniline voti, (c) soon, (d) vabastusriiv, (e) vorgutoite kdepide. Valmis valgusn
(LED-valgusallikaga ajam OPTOTRONIC) vastavushindamise ja vastavt

ni nduetele vastamise eest vastutab valgusti tootja. Sama kehtib ka kliendile esitata-
va ohutusteabe ja tootja kontaktaadressi kohta (viide direktiivile 2014/53/EL).

@ Instaliavimo ir naudojimo informacija (imontuotas LED maitinimas): Junkite tik LED
tipo apkrova. LED modulis bus i$jungtas, kai iSvesties jtampa nepateks | jtampos
diapazona, kuris nurodytas ant bloko.

Laidy iSvedziojimas/pajungimas (Zr. A pav.): Nesujunkite dviejy ar daugiau jrenginiy
iSvesciy. DALI sasaja uztikrina bazine izoliacija nuo maitinimo tinklo. ISvesties srovés
reguliavimas = programuojant programing jranga naudojant DALI sgsaja arba naudo-
jant artimo lauko rysj (NFC) tik iSjungto maitinimo reZimu. Artimojo lauko rySys (angl.
Near Field Communication, NFC) apraSytas svetainés www.inventronics-light.com/
t4t skiltyje apie ,, TunerdTRONIC*. Jrenginys greicaiusiai bus sugadintas, jei maitinimo
srove pajungiama prie gnybty LED+/LED-.

Siuo dokumentu ,Inventronics GmbH* patvirtina, kad ,,OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC
T* tipo radijo jrenginys atitinka direktyvos 2014/53/ES reikalavimus. Visa ES atitikties
deklaracijos teksta galite rasti $iuo interneto adresu: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Dazniy diapazonas: 13 553-13 567 kHz.

Techniné pagalba: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) Nuolatinés srovés LED maitinimo tiekimas. 2) Pagaminta Kinijoje. 3) Maksimalus
mechaninis kriivis 50 N, jskaitant LED modulio svorj montuojant ant luby ir 25 N, jei
montuojama ant sienos. 4) Laidy paruo$imas. jstumti j prijungimo vieta. 5) paveikslé-
lis pateiktas tik informaciniais tikslais, galiojanti nuoroda yra atspausdinta ant gaminio.
6) tc taskas. 7) |vestis. 8) ISvestis. 9) Maitinimas. 10) Tinka toliau nurodytiems bégeliams.
11) Metai. 12) Savaite.

ISPEJIMAS. Reikia saugoti, kad ant OPTOTRONIC bloko nepatekty jokiy tirpikliy,
klijy, tepalo, alyvos, valymo priemoniy ir t. t. Dél $iy medziagy prietaisas gali atsiras-
ti jtrakimy ir (arba) prietaiso pazeidimy, uz kuriuos ,Inventronics GmbH* neatsako. 1.
Kai bégelis prijungtas prie trifazés sistemos, galima pasirinkti faze (L1, L2 arba L3),
kad sistemoje bty galima paskirstyti atskirus $viestuvus, naudojant tinkama adap-
terio (a) parinkiklj. 2. |kiSkite atraminj gala | bégelj, kol i$girsite ,spragteléjima“ arba
pajusite, kad jis visiskai pritvirtintas. Bus nuspaustas atlaisvinimo sklastis (d). |sitikin-
kite, kad mechaninis raktas (b) adapteryje tilpty j griovelj (c) bégelyje. 3. Sukite ran-
kena (,e“ yra maitinimo tinklas), kol jos pasieks uzfiksavimo padétj. (a) Parinkiklis, (b)
Mechaninis raktas, (c) Griovelis, (d) Atlaisvinimo sklastis, () Maitinimo tinklo rankena.
Uz sukomplektuoto Sviestuvo (OPTOTRONIC bloko su LED $viesos $altiniu) atitikties
ivertinima ir deklaravima atsakingas $viestuvo gamintojas. Tas pats taikoma informa-
cijai klientams apie sauga ir susijusj pasto adresa, kuriuo galima susisiekti su gamin-
toju (nuoroda j 2014/53/ES direktyva).

@ Uzstadisanas un lietosanas instrukcijas (iebvéts LED baro$anas avots): Pievienot
tikai LED tipa noslodzi. LED modulis tiek izslégts, kad izvades spriegums ir arpus uz
draivera noradita sprieguma.

Elektroinstalacijas instrukcijas (skatiet att. A): Nesavienot divu vai vairaku vienibu iz-
vades. DALI saskarne nodrosina pamatizolaciju pret elektrotiklu. Izvades stravas
iestafi$ana = ar programmésanu izmantojot DALI saskarni vai ar tuva darbibas lauka
sakariem (NFC) tikai ja izslégts fikla spriegums. Informacija par NFC (tuva darbibas
lauka sakariem) pieejama Tuner4TRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. Pieméro-
jot tikla spriegumu LED+/LED- spailei, ierice tiks neatgriezeniski bojata.
Inventronics GmbH nodrosina radio aprikojuma tipa OTi DALI 40-220-240-1A0 NFC
T atbilstibu Direkfivai 2014/53/ES. Viss ES atbilstibas deklaracijas teksts pieejams
$aja timekla vietné: www.inventronicsglobal.com.

Frekvences diapazons: 13 553 - 13 567 kHz.

Tehniskais atbalsts: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) konstantas stravas LED jaudas padeve. 2) Razots Kina. 3) Maksimala mehaniska
slodze 50 N (ieskaitot LED modula svaru) uzstadi$anai pie griestiem un 25 N uzsta-
disanai pie sienas. 4) Vada sagatavosana. ievadiet savienojuma vieta. 5) Attéls pare-
dzéts tikai informativos nollikos, spéka esosas norades uz produkta. 6) tc punkts.
7) ievade. 8) izvade. 9) elektrotikls. 10) Piemérots turpmak minétajam sliedém. 11) gads.
12) nedéla.

BRTDINAJUMSV OPTOTRONIC dmiveris nederst nonakt saskarsmé arjebkéda veida
ierices p\alsas un/val boja]umus par kurlem Inventronlcs GmbH neuzmemas atbildibu.
1. Ja sliedes ir pievienotas trisfazu sistemai, ir iesp&jams atlastt fazi (L1, L2 vai L3), lai
nodrosinatu padevi atseviskiem sistémas gaismekliem, izmantojot atbilsto$o adap-
tera selektoru (a). 2. levietojiet balsta galu sliedés, lidz dzirdams klikskis vai var sajust,
ka tas ir pilniba piestiprinats. Tiek nospiesta atlai$anas aizdare (d). Parliecinieties, vai
mehaniska atsléga (b) adapteri atbilst sliedes gropei (c). 3. Grieziet rokturi (“e” ir ba-
ro$ana no fikla), lidz tas sasniedz blokéSanas poziciju. (a) Selektors, (b) mehaniska
atsléga, (c) grope, (d) atlaiSanas aizdare, () baroSanas no tikla rokturis. Gaismekla
razotajs ir atbildigs par izgatavota gaismek|a (OPTOTRONIC draiveris ar LED gaismas
avotu) atbilstibas novértéSanu un deklaraciju. Tas attiecas ari uz klientiem paredzéto
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informaciju par droibu un adresi, kuru var izmantot, lai sasniegtu razotaju (atsauce
uz Direktivu 2014/53/ES).

Informacije za instalaciju i rad (ugradeno LED napajanje): Povezite samo LED tip
opterecenja. LED modul ée se iskljuciti ako se vrednost izlaznog napona nalazi izvan
naponskog opsega zadatog za drajver.

Informacije o oZicenju (pogledajte sl. A): Ne povezuijte izlaze dveju ili vise jedinica.
Interfejs DALI su izolovani od mreznog prikljucka. Podesavanije izlazne struje = putem
softvera za programiranje pomocu interfejsa DALI ili putem tehnologija bliske komu-
nikacije (NFC) samo u rezimu isklju¢enog mreznog napajanja. Pogledajte Tuner4dTRO-
NIC za informacije u vezi sa tehnologijom bliske komunikacije (NFC): www.inventronics-
light.com/t4t. Jedinica je trajno ostecena ako se mrezni napon primeni na terminale
LED+/LED-.

Kompanija Inventronics GmbH ovim izjavljuje da je radio oprema vrste OTi DALI 40-
220-240-1A0 NFC T u skladu sa direktivom 2014/53/EU. Ceo tekst EU deklaracije o
usaglasenosti je dostupan na sledecoj internet adresi: www.inventronicsglobal.com.
Frekventni opseg: 13.553 kHz - 13.567 kHz.

Tehnicka podrska: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) LED izvor napajanja neprekidnom strujom. 2) Proizvedeno u Kini. 3) Maksimalno
mehanicko optereéenje od 50 N uklju¢ujuéi teZzinu LED modula za montiranje na
plafon i 25 N za montiranje na zid. 4) Pripremanje Zica. gurnite. 5) slika samo za refe-
rencu, vazeéa Stampa na proizvodu. 6) merna tacka tc. 7) Ulaz. 8) Izlaz. 9) Mrezni
napon. 10) Pogodno za sledece $ine. 11) Godina. 12) Nedelja.

UPOZORENJE: Ne sme se dopustiti da bilo kakav rastvarac, lepak, mazivo, ulje,
sredstvo za ¢i$¢enje itd. dode u kontakt sa OPTOTRONIC drajverom. Takvi materija-
li mogu da izazovu pucanije i/ili odtecenje uredaja za koje kompanija Inventronics
GmbH ne preuzima odgovornost. 1. Kada je $ina povezana na trofazni sistem, mo-
guce je izabrati fazu (L1, L2 ili L3) za napajanje pojedinacnih svetiljki u sistemu putem
odgovarajuceg biraca (a) adaptera. 2. Umetnite potporni kraj u Sinu dok ne zacujete
zvuk ,kliktanja“ ili ne osetite da je u potpunosti zakacen. Reza za otpustanje (d) ce
biti pritisnuta. Vodite racuna da se mehanicki klju¢ (b) na adapteru poklapa sa zlebom
(c) na Sini. 3. Rotirajte rucicu (,e“ je elektricna mreza) dok ne dode do poloZaja za
zakljuavanije. (a) bira¢, (b) mehanicki kljug, (c) Zleb, (d) reza za otpustanje, (e) rucica
za elektricnu mrezu. Odgovornost za procenu uskladenosti i deklaraciju za komplet-
nu svetiliku (OPTOTRONIC drajver sa LED izvorom svetlosti) snosi proizvoda¢ svetilj-
ke. Isto vazi i za pruzanje informacija korisniku o bezbednosti i o postanskoj adresi
putem koje se korisnik moze obratiti proizvodacu (na osnovu Direktive 2014/53/EU).

@ IHchopmaLis Mo BCTAHOBNEHHIO Ta BUKOPUCTAHHIO (BGYA0BAHNIA GNOK XMBNEHHS!
ceiTnogiogie): MigknioyanTe TiNbky BiGMNOBIAHWI CTPYM HaBaHTaXKEHHS N1 CBITNOAI-

opis. CeiTnopjoaHWi Mopynb BUMKHETbCA, SKLLO BUXiAHA Hanpyra Buiige 3a Mexi
ZAianasoHy Hanpyr, BU3HAYEHOro s ipaiisepa.

IHcbopmaLyist Mo enekTpUYHii NpoBoAyi (AvB. puc. A): He 3'efHyiiTe BUBOAW ABOX i
6inbLue npucTpois. IHTepdeiic DALI 3abesnevye 6a30By i3onaujio Bif, enekTpomepe-
i. PerynioBaHHs BUXiGHOro CTPyMy BiAGyBaETLCS LASAXOM NPOrpaMyBaHHs Nporpam-
HOro 3a6e3aneyeHHs 3a Aonomoroto iHTepdeiicy DALI abo Yepes 38’30k Ha HeBenu-
Kkux BigcTamsx (NFC), Tinbki sKLLO NPUCTPIK He NiAKNKHEHo Ao Mepexi. [JoknaaHily
iHchopmaLilo Npo TexHonorito 38’A3Ky Ha HeBenukux BiacTaHsx (NFC) HaBegeHo B
nporpamHomy 3a6esneqerHi TunerdTRONIC: www.inventronics-light.com/t4t. MpucTpii
6yne NOLIKOLKEHO AKLLO BXigHa Hanpyra 6yae npuknaaeHa Ao suxopis LED+/LED-.
Omxe, komnaHis Inventronics GmbH 3asBnsie, Wo pagioobnagHanHs Tuny OTi DALI
40-220-240-1A0 NFC T Bignosigae [AupekTusi 2014/53/€C. MoBHWi1 TeKCT fleknapa-
i €C npo BiANOBIAHICTb MOXHA NPOYMTATY 33 MOCUNaHHsM: www.inventronicsglobal.
com.

[Liana3soH yacTot: 13 553 - 13 567 kI,

TexHiuna nipTprmka: www.inventronicsglobal.com

1) CaitnoaiofHMin 6NOK XWBNEHHs CTa6iNi3oBaHoOro CTpymy. 2) 3pobneHo B Kurai.
3) MakcumanbHe MexaHiuHe HaBaHTaXeHHs cTaHoBUTL 50 H pasom i3 Baroio cBiTno-
[LioAHOro MofyNst A5 BCTAHOBNEHHS Ha CTensix, 25 H — [ns BCTAHOBNEHHS Ha CTiHax.
4) NigroToBKa APOTY. BCTaBKa HATUCKaHHSAM. 5) 306paXeHHs BUKOPUCTOBYETHCA NULLE
SIK NpUKNag, BiNCHWIA ApyK Ha NpopyKTi. 6) TepMoperynsTop 7) BXia. 8) BuxiA. 9) enek-
Tpomepexa. 10) MigxoanTb Ans BKasaHux Hk4e LWHonposogis. 11) pik. 12) TwxaeHs.
YBATA! He ponyckaiite, o6 i3 apaiisepom OPTOTRONIC koHTakTyBanu 6yab-siki
PO3YMHHUKY, KNelt, MacTuna, onii, ounLLyBadi ToLo. Taki MaTepiani MoxXyTb Crpuyu-
HUTU PO3TPICKYBaHHA Ta/ab0o NOLLKOMKEHHS MPUCTPOIO, 3a Aki KoMnaHis Inventronics
GmbH He Hece BignosiganbHocTi. 1. Konw LWinHONpoBiA nigkntodeHo ao TpudasHoi
cucTemn, MoXHa BU6party aay (L1, L2 un L3) Ans nofaHHs Ceitna okpemmx Caitunb-
HUKIB 0 CMCTeMM 3a [JOMOMOroI0 BiAMOBIAHOMO Nepemukaya (a) nepexigHuka. 2.
BcTasTe kiHeupb hikcaTopa B LUMHONPOBIA A0 KNauaHHs abo [0 BigYyTTa NOBHOO
3’eHaHHs. Po3’efiHyBanbHa 3acyska (d) 6yae HaTUCHyTa. MexaHidHuii kiioy (b) ne-
pexigHnka Mae BXoanTy y BiANOBiAHWA Po3’em (c) wuHonposogy. 3. O6eprtaiite
PYHKY («e» 03HaYaE enekTpoMepexy), oK1 BoHa He 3adikcyeTbes.. (a) nepemmkad,
(b) MexaHiyHwit KoY, (C) pos’em, (d) pos’eqHyBanbHa 3acyBka, (€) pydka Ans enek-
Tpomepexi. BignosiganbHicTb 3a oUiHKY Ta cepTudikaT BignoBigHOCTI roToBOro
caiTunbHuKa (gpaiisep OPTOTRONIC 3i cBiTnogiofHUM fxepenom caitna) NexuTb Ha
BUPOGHUKY CBITWNbHMKA. Te came cTocyeTbes i iHdopmaLii Ans cnoxveada LWoao
6e3neky Ta LOAO MNOLUTOBOI afipecy, 3a SKO MOXHa 3B'S3aTUCS 3 BUPOGHUKOM
(nocunanHs Ha Aupektusy 2014/53/€C).

Inventronics Turkey Teknoloji Ticaret Limited Sirketi, Buyukdere Cad. Bahar Sok. River Plaza No: 13/5 Sisli 34394 Istanbul, Turkey
Inventronics Poland Sp. z 0.0., Al. Jerozolimskie 94, 00-807 Warsaw, Poland
@ Forgalmazo: Inventronics Netherlands B.V., Polluxstraat 21, 5047RA Tillburg

Inventronics Netherlands B.V., Polluxstraat 21, 5047RA Tillburg

Uvoznik: Inventronics Netherlands B.V., Polluxstraat 21, 5047RA Tillburg
WHBeHTpoHuKe Huaepnanaus B.B., MonykcTpaar 21, 5047 PA Tun6ypr

Ewoaywyn: Inventronics Netherlands B.V., Polluxstraat 21, 5047RA Tillburg

Inventronics Guangzhou Technology Limited; Room 1105, Clifford Corporate Center Building, No. 15, Fuhua Road, Clifford Estate Panyu, Guangzhou,

Guangdong province, China, Postal code: 511496

FMETASRRE B RA R, SONGER X SRR BEER 155 REEA 0 1105F #B4: 511496
@ INVENTRONICS MALAYSIA SDN. BHD., Kuala Lumpur, Penang, Tower A Vertical Business Suite

@ Inventronics Korea Inc, Seoul, Yeongdong-daero 417
ol

AHMEZHAT2I0F KRS MESEA ZEHT HGZR25Z 6-9, 65 674

@ @ @ @ @ INVENTRONICS (HONG KONG) LIMITED, Room 30-108C, 29/F, Tower 5, The Gateway, 15 Canton Road, Tsim Sha Tsui, Hong Kong
INVENTRONICS SSL INDIA PRIVATE LIMITED, 1 & 2 ND FLR KAGALWALA HOUSE, PLOT -175, BEHINDMETRO HOUSE, CST RD, KALINA,

SANTACRUZ EAST, MUMBAI., Mumbai City, Maharashtra, India, 400098

@ @ WARNING: DALI (FELV) control terminals are not safe to touch. Circuits connected to any DALI (FELV) control terminal shall be insulated
for the LV supply voltage of the control gear, and any terminals connected to the DALI (FELV) circuit shall be protected against accidental

contact.

INVENTRONICS is a licensee of ams OSRAM. OSRAM is a trademark of ams OSRAM.
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